
CHAMPAIGN COUNTY BOARD  
COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE – Highway/Facilities/ELUC Agenda  
County of Champaign, Urbana, Illinois 
Tuesday, May 4, 2010 – 6:00 p.m. 

 
Lyle Shields Meeting Room, Brookens Administrative Center 
1776 East Washington Street, Urbana, Illinois      
          

                
             Page Number 
I. Call To Order  
 
II. Roll Call 
 
III. Approval of County Board Resolution to Meet as Committee of the Whole 
 
IV. Approval of Minutes 

A. Committee of the Whole Minutes – April 6, 2010     *1-14 
 
V. Approval of Agenda/Addenda 
 
VI. Public Participation 
 
VII. Communications 
 
VIII. Highway & Transportation: 

A. Monthly Reports 
1. County & Township Motor Fuel Tax Claims – April 2010     *15 
 

B. County Engineer 
1. Resolution Awarding Contract for the Furnish and Spread of Bituminous   *16-17 

Materials for 2010 Maintenance of Various Road Districts in Champaign  
County 

 
2. Resolution Awarding Contract for the Improvement of County Highway 20  *18-19 

(Sellers Road) Between TR1800E and 2200E – Section #09-00426-01-RS 
 
C. Other Business 

 
D. Chair’s Report 

 
E. Designation of Items to be Placed on County Board Consent Agenda 
 

IX. County Facilities 
A. Courthouse Exterior/Clock & Bell Tower Renovation Project 

1. Project Update          *20 
 

B. Facility Director 
1. Capital Improvement Projections – Roofing      *21 
 
2. Building & Equipment Capital Replacement Guidelines    *22-23 

 



 Committee of the Whole Agenda – Highway, Facilities, & ELUC 
May 4, 2010 
Page 2 

 
3. Physical Plant Monthly Report – March 2010      *24-27   
 

C. County Administrator 
1. Brookens Lease for Access Initiative Project      *28-35 
 
2. Annual Renewal of Gill Building Lease      *36-37 

 
D. Other Business 

 
E. Chair’s Report 

 
F. Designation of Items to be Placed on County Board Consent Agenda 

 
X. Environment & Land Use 

A. Zoning Ordinance Amendments 
1. Request to Amend Champaign County Zoning Ordinance     *38-86 

Zoning Case 634-AT-09 Part B Petitioner: Champaign County Zoning  
Administrator 

 
2. Request to Amend Champaign County Zoning Ordinance    *87-95 

Zoning Case 664-AT-10 Petitioner: Champaign County Administrator 
 

B. Direction to Zoning Administrator Regarding Necessary Zoning Ordinance  
Text Amendment 
1. Request to Conduct a Champaign County Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment  *96-104 

To Add Residential Recovery Center as an Authorized Use in the R-4 Zoning  
District & as a Special Use in the AG-2 District When Operated by &  
Located with a Church or Temple 

 
C. Zoning Administrator Recommendation for Removal of Garbage & Debris  *105-107 

at 1504 North Eastern Avenue, Urbana 
 
D. Land Resource Management Plan Implementation for Remainder of FY2010   *108-111 

Planning Contract 
 
E. Monthly Report 

1. April 2010 (To Be Distributed) 
 
F. Other Business 

 
G. Chair’s Report 

 
H. Designation of Items to be Placed on County Board Consent Agenda 

 
XI. Adjournment 
 
       
 









































COURTHOUSE MASONRY STABILIZATION & RESTORATION PROJECT
Prepared By: E Boatz May 4, 2010

ORIGINAL. CHANGE CONTRACT PAYMENTS PAYMENTS BALANCE TO
CONTRACT ORDERS TOTAL THIS MONTH YEAR TO DATE FINISH

Original Project Budget $6,747,552.1~
Current Budget wlChange Orders $7,209,584.60

Architect Fees-White & Borgognoni
Basic Service $425,641.74 $0.00 $416,291.46 $9,350.2
Amend #1-Option 4 Tower $43,425.00 $0.00 $42,413.60 $1,011.4
Amend #2-Temp Cool/Jury Assembly $853.40 $0.0 $853.40 $0.00
Amend #3-Tower Exit $6,221.74 $0.00 $6,221.74 $0.0
Amend #4-Security Camera $4,130.73 $0.00 $4,130.73 $0.00
Amend #5-Cik Face Stone;Lightning Prot $10,129.1 $0.00 $10,129.12 $0.00
Amend #6-Bollard Security/Crthse Plaza $2,845.0 $0.00 $2,845.00 $0.00
Amend#7-South Security; Energy Mod $23,388.00 $0.00 $23,388.00 $0.0
Amend #8-Pathways & landscaping $11,738.2 $0.00 $11,738.20 $0.00
Amend #9 - Emergency Masonry Repair $3,077.5 $0.00 $3,077.50 $0.00
Amend #10 - Test/Balance Existing HVAC $2,143.0 $0.00 $0.00 $2,143.0~

Total Architect Fees $425,641.74 $107,951.7 $533,593.48 $0.00 $521,088.75 $12,504.7:

Reimbursables- White & Borgognoni
Analysis/Testing; On-site Observation $98,092.72 $0.00 $85,847.53 $12,245.1~
Amendment #1 - Option 4 Tower $7,494.18 $105,586.90 $7,494.11

Miscellaneous Reimbursable Expenses $39,839.50 $0.00 $35,595.71 $4,243.7l
Amendment#1- Option 4 Tower $20,593.82 $60,433.32 $0.00 $1,692.22 $18,901.61

Total Reimbursable Expenses $137,932.22 $28,088.00 $166,020.22 $0.00 $123,135.46 $42,884.71

Building Consf - Roessler Const
Existing Building $2,787,950.0( $350,817.72 $3,138,767.72 $0.00 $2,958,334.31 $180,433.41
Tower $2,804,150.00 $352,855.57 $3,157,005.57 $0.00 $2,975,148.66 $181,856.91
Owner Items $170,197.61 $0.00 $170,197.61

Contingency $591,878.18 -$111,795.11 $0.00 $0.00
Total Building Construction $6,183,978.1~ $703,673.29 $6,465,970.90 $0.00 $6,103,680.5~ $362,290.3~

Additional Contracts
Todd Frahm - Gargoyles $44,000.00 $44,000.00 $0.00 $44,000.00 $0.00

Total Additional Contracts $0.00 $44,000.00 $44,000.00 $0.00 $44,000.00 $0.00

PROJECT TOTAL $6,747,552.1 4~ $291 ,834.85~ $7,2O9,584.6O~ $O.OO~ $6,791 ,9O4.7O~ $417,679.81

% of Project Paid to Date 94.21%

20

COURTHOUSE MASONRY STABILIZATION & RESTORATION PROJECT 
Prepared By· E Baatz May 4 2010 

ORIGINAL CHANGE CONTRACT PAYMENTS PAYMENTS BALANCE TO 
CONTRACT ORDERS TOTAL THIS MONTH YEAR TO DATE FINISH 

Original Project Budget $6,747,552.14 
Current Budget w/Change Orders $7,209,584.60 

Architect Fees-White & Borgognoni 
Basic Service $425,641 .74 $0.00 $416,291.46 $9,350.28 
Amend #1-0ption 4 Tower $43,425.00 $0.00 $42,413.60 $1,011.40 
Amend #2-Temp Cool/Jury Assembly $853.40 $0.00 $853.40 $0.00 
Amend #3-Tower Exit $6,221.74 $0.00 $6,221.74 $0.00 
Amend #4-Security Camera $4 ,130.73 $0.00 $4 ,130.73 $0.00 
Amend #5-Clk Face Stone;Lightning Prot $10,129.12 $0.00 $10,129.12 $0.00 
Amend #6-Bollard Security/Crthse Plaza $2,845.00 $0.00 $2 ,845.00 $0.00 
Amend#7-South Security; Energy Mod $23,388.00 $0.00 $23,388.00 $0.00 
Amend #8-Pathways & landscaping $11 ,738.20 $0.00 $11 ,738.20 $0.00 
Amend #9 - Emergency Masonry Repair $3,077.50 $0.00 $3,077.50 $0.00 
Amend #10 - Test/Balance Existing HVAC $2,143.05 $0.00 $0.00 $2,143.0 

Total Architect Fees $425,641.74 $107,951.74 $533,593.48 $0.00 $521,088.75 $12,504.73 

Reirnbursables-White & Borgognoni 
Analysis/Testing; On-site Observation $98,092.72 $0.00 $85,847.53 $12,245.19 
Amendment #1 - Option 4 Tower $7,494.18 $1 05,586.90 $7,494.18 

Miscellaneous Reimbursable Expenses $39,839.50 $0.00 $35,595.71 $4,243.79 
Amendment #1- Option 4 Tower $20,593.82 $60,433.32 $0.00 $1 ,692.22 $18,901.60 

Total Reimbursable Expenses $137,932.22 $28,088.00 $166,020.22 $0.00 $123,1 35.46 $42,884.76 

Building Const - Roessler Const 
Existing Building $2,787,950.00 $350,817.72 $3 ,138,767.72 $0.00 $2,958,334.31 $180,433.41 
Tower $2 ,804,150.00 $352,855.57 $3 ,157,005.57 $0.00 $2,975,148.66 $181,856.91 
Owner/terns $170,197.61 $0.00 $170, 197.61 

Contingency $59 1,878.18 -$111 ,795.11 $0.00 $0.00 
Total Building Construction $6,183,978.18 $703,673.29 $6,465,970.90 $0.00 $6,103,680.58 $362,290.3:< 

Additional Contracts 
Todd Frahm - Gargoyles $44 ,000.00 $44,000.00 $0.00 $44,000.00 $0.00 

Total Additional Contracts $0.00 $44,000.00 $44,000.00 $0.00 $44,000.00 $0.00 

PROJECT TOTAL $6,747,552.14 $291,834.85 $7,209,584.60 $0.00 $6,791,904.70 $417,679.81 
% of Project Paid to Date 94.21% 



Champa~n County Admlnl5tratlve 5ervices Fhy5icaI P’ant
Capita’ Improvement ProlectIon~ - Roofing

Buidling Description Year Installed Warrenty Period Installation Cos Replacement Date Estimated Cost Annual Fund Reserve
To meet projected dates

Existing Courthouse
101 E. Main

Courthouse Addition
101 E. Main

Sheriff’s Office
204 E. Main

E.O.C.
1905 E. Main

J.D.C.
400 S. Art Bartell Drive

Adult Dent. Facility
502 Lierman Av.

Brookens Admin.
1776 E. Washington
Pod 100
Pod 200
Pod 300
Pod 400

Highway Fleet Maintenance
1605 E. Main St.
2/3 Highway Cost
1/3 General Corp.

Animal Shelter
1909 E. Main

SherifflClerk Bldg.
1701 E. Main

Highway Storage Bldg.
1701 E. Main

E.S.D.A. Garage

30 yrs. Shingle only
10 yrs. TRS/20 years Membrane
(Re-seamed and coated)

15 yrs. TRS
40 yrs. Shingle only

10 yrs. TRS/20 years Membrane

15 yrs. TRS

10 yrs. RSL

15 yrs TRS

10 yrs. TRS/20 years Membrane
10 yrs. TRS/20 years Membrane
15 yrs. RSL.
15 yrs. RSL.

20 yrs. Weathertightness

1/2 Shingle
1/2 Adhered EPDM

Ballasted EPDM
Shingled Wind Screen

Ballasted EPDM

Admered EPDM

Adhered EPDM

Ballasted EPDM

Adhered EPDM
Adhered EPDM
Adhered EPDM
Adhered EPDM

Standing Seam Metal

Metal

Metal

Metal

Metal

84,025.00
25,000.00
21,172.00

187,037.00

93,382.00

86,527.00

65,482.00

70,383.00

78,782.00
75,000.00
105,552.00
117,216.00

250,840.00
167,226.67
83,613.33

2009
1989
2010

5/9/2002
4/15/2002

2/2/1995

1/11/2002

11/1 1/1 999

10/28/1 996

2/29/1996
(1993?)
1/9/2003
1/9/2003

2008

1989

1969

1981

1970

30yrs. - 2039
20 yrs - 2009
5 yrs -2015

20 yrs. - 2022

2oyrs. -2015

15 yrs. -2017

l5yrs. -2014

2oyrs. -2016

20 yrs- 2016
20 yrs- 2015
20 yrs- 2023
20 yrs- 2023

3oyrs.-2038

203,950.73
$45,152.78
$45,152.78

$337,809.63

168,658.28

$134,806.25

$102,018.82

$127,119.53

$142,289.06
$135,458.34
$190,638.65
$211,705.13

608,854.52
$405,903.01
$202,951.51

$6,798.36

$9,030.56

$28,150.80

$33,731.66

$19,258.04

$25,504.71

$21,186.59

$23,714.84
$27,091.67
$14,664.51
$16,285.01

$13,996.66
$6,998.33

Total Annual Reserve Funds $239.61 3.36

Notes: TRS = Total Roofing System RSL. Roofing Systems Limited Italicized & Underlined = Estimated

21

Champal'2jn County Administrative Services PhYSical Plant 

Capital Improvement Projections - Roofln'2j 

Buidling Description Year Installed Warrenty Period Installation Cost Replacement Date Estimated Cost Annual Fund Reserve 
To meet projected dates 

Existing Courthouse 
101 E. Main 1/2 Shingle 2009 30 yrs. Shingle only 84,025.00 30yrs. - 2039 203,950.73 $6,798.36 

1/2 Adhered EPDM 1989 10 yrs. TRS/20 years Membrane 25,000.00 20 yrs - 2009 $45,152.78 
2010 (Re-seamed and coated) 21,172.00 5yrs-2015 $45,152.78 $9,030.56 

Courthouse Addition 
101 E. Main Ballasted EPDM 5/9/2002 15 yrs. TRS 

Shingled Wind Screen 4/15/2002 40 yrs. Shingle only 187,037.00 20 yrs. - 2022 $337,809.63 $28,150.80 

Sheriff's Office 
204 E. Main Ballasted EPDM 2/2/1995 10 yrs. TRS/20 years Membrane 93,382.00 20 yrs. - 2015 168,658.28 $33,731.66 

E.O.C. 
1905 E. Main Admered EPDM 1/11/2002 15 yrs. TRS 86,527.00 15 yrs. - 2017 $134,806.25 $19,258.04 

J.D.C. 
400 S. Art Bartell Drive Adhered EPDM 11/11/1999 10 yrs. RSL 65,482.00 15 yrs. -2014 $102,018.82 $25,504.71 

Adult Dent. Facility 
502 Lierman Av. Ballasted EPDM 10/28/1996 15 yrs TRS 70,383.00 20 yrs. - 2016 $127,119.53 $21,186.59 

Brookens Admin. 
1776 E. Washington 
Pod 100 Adhered EPDM 2/29/1996 10 yrs. TRS/20 years Membrane 78,782.00 20 yrs- 2016 $142,289.06 $23,714.84 
Pod 200 Adhered EPDM (1993?) 10 yrs. TRS/20 years Membrane 75,000.00 20 yrs- 2015 $135,458.34 $27,091.67 
Pod 300 Adhered EPDM 1/9/2003 15 yrs. RSL. 105,552.00 20 yrs- 2023 $190,638.65 $14,664.51 
Pod 400 Adhered EPDM 1/9/2003 15 yrs. RSL. 117,216.00 20 yrs- 2023 $211,705.13 $16,285.01 

Highway Fleet Maintenance 
1605 E. Main St. Standing Seam Metal 2008 20 yrs. Weathertightness 250,840.00 30 yrs.- 2038 608,854.52 
2/3 Highway Cost 167,226.67 $405,903.01 $13,996.66 
1/3 General Corp. 83,613.33 $202,951.51 $6,998.33 

Animal Shelter 
1909 E. Main Metal 1989 

Sheriff/Clerk Bldg. 
1701 E. Main Metal 1969 

Highway Storage Bldg. 
1701 E. Main Metal 1981 

E.S.D.A. Garage Metal 1970 
Total Annual Reserve Funds $239613.36 

Notes: TRS = Total Roofing System RSL. = Roofing Systems Limited Italicized & Underlined = Estimated 



CHAMPAIGN COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

1776 EAST WASHINGTON
URBANA, IL 61802
(217) 384-3776
(217) 384-3765 — PHYSICAL PLANT
(217) 384-3896 — FAX
(217) 384-3864 — TDD
Website: www.co.champaiqn.1I.us

BUILDING AND EQUIPMENT
CAPITAL REPLACEMENT GUIDELINES

ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT
DATA PROCESSING

MICROGRAPHICS
PURCHASING

PHYSICAL PLANT
SALARY ADMINISTRATION

The goal of this program is to perform a Condition Assessment of all buildings and
equipment, use historical information available, estimate replacement values as practical as
possible and schedule replacement dates. With the proper funding, on an annual basis, we
should be able to prevent failures of critical equipment/components which force us into
emergency situations mandating replacements.

The replacement of fixed assets for buildings and equipment can break down into two
different categories;

• Components - Individual items such as a boiler, chiller, variable frequency drives,
return/ exhaust fans or a single large air handling unit.

• Systems - Removal and replacement of an entire roof system, installation or upgrade
of an emergency generator and power distribution network, whole sale replacement
of outdated building lighting systems.

Resources available to us that will help us determine priorities and cost:

• Past and Present Utilities Cost.

• Construction bates and the original cost.

• Prior energy audits and deficiency reports.

22

CHAMPAIGN COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 

1776 EAST WASHINGTON 
URBANA, IL 61802 
(217) 384-3776 
(217) 384-3765 - PHYSICAL PLANT 
(217) 384-3896 - FAX 
(217) 384-3864 - TDD 
Website: www.co.champaiQn.il.us 

BUILDING AND EQUIPMENT 
CAPITAL REPLACEMENT GUIDELINES 

ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT 
DATA PROCESSING 

MICROGRAPHICS 
PURCHASING 

PHYSICAL PLANT 
SALARY ADMINISTRATION 

The goal of this program is to perform a Condition Assessment of all buildings and 
equipment, use historical information available, estimate replacement values as practical as 
possible and schedule replacement dates. With the proper funding, on an annual basis, we 
should be able to prevent failures of critical equipment/components which force us into 
emergency situations mandating replacements. 

The replacement of fixed assets for buildings and equipment can break down into two 
different categories; 

• Components - Individual items such as a boiler, chiller, variable frequency drives, 
return/ exhaust fans or a single large air handling unit. 

• Systems - Removal and replacement of an entire roof system, installation or upgrade 
of an emergency generator and power distribution network, whole sale replacement 
of outdated building lighting systems. 

Resources available to us that will help us determine priorities and cost: 

• Past and Present Utilities Cost. 

• Construction Dates and the original cost. 

• Prior energy audits and deficiency reports. 



• Historical component and systems failure.

• Energy Grant Opportunities’ Studies

A Condition Assessment will be performed for each building looking at Architectural and
Engineering issues. Public Safety Risks, code violations and life expectancies of the
buildings should also be taken into to consideration. All information will be prioritized by
building with the estimated associated cost.

23

• Historical component and systems failure. 

• Energy Grant Opportunities' Studies 

A Condition Assessment will be performed for each building looking at Architectural and 
Engineering issues. Public Safety Risks, code violations and life expectancies of the 
buildings should also be taken into to consideration. All information will be prioritized by 
building with the estimated associated cost. 



Physical Plant Monthly Expenditure Report
March, 2010

FY2009 FY2009 FY2009YTD FY2O1O FY2010 FY2O1O FY2010YTD FY2O1O
YTD ACTUAL as % ORIGINAL BUDGET YTD as % of Remaining

EXPENDITURE ITEM 3/31/2009 11/30/2009 of Actual BUDGET 3/31/2010 3/31/2010 Budget Balance

Gas Service $210,987 $410,906 51.35% $547,793 $547,793 $216,353 39.50% $331,440
Electric Service $179,382 $879,648 20.39% $974,737 $974,737 $168,247 17.26% $806,490
Water Service $14,550 $47,286 30.77% $57,000 $57,000 $14,023 24.60% $42,977
SewerService $10,268 $41,186 24.93% $35,800 $35,800 $9,356 26.13% $26,444

All Other Services $87,110 $261,866 33.26% $241,743 $242,532 $88,036 36.30% $154,496

Cths R& M $10,309 $39,649 26.00% $30,113 $27,959 $15,687 56.11% $12,272
Downtown Jail R & M $13,582 $52,714 25.76% $26,498 $24,049 $4,942 20.55% $19,107
Satellite Jail R & M $20,308 $54,266 37.42% $27,342 $25,342 $13,488 53.22% $11,854
1905 R & M $6,110 $13,601 44.93% $10,075 $10,075 $6,057 60.12% $4,018
Brookens R & M $6,969 $27,275 25.55% $31,020 $28,171 $8,132 28.86% $20,039
JDCR&M $3,775 $6,037 62.53% $11,366 $11,366 $993 8.74% $10,373
1701 E Main R & M $12,519 $26,980 46.40% $45,000 $42,930 $8,173 19.04% $34,757
Other Buildings R & M $644 $13,676 4.71% $7,520 $12,966 $6,786 52.34% $6,180

Commodities $34,338 $69,679 49.28% $64,207 $65,487 $35,215 53.77% $30,272
Gas&Oil $1,841 $6,369 28.90% $10,810 $10,810 $1,981 18.32% $8,829

1701 -South Garage Remodel $206 $108,755 0.19% $0 $5,299 $16 0.31% $5,283

Totals $612,898 $2,059,894 $2,121,024 $2,122,316 $597,485 $1,524,831

Prepared by:

Ranae Wolken

This report does not include information on personnel, intergovernmental loans and capital projects. 4/19)2010

24

FY2009 
YTD 

EXPENDITURE ITEM 3/31/2009 

Gas Service $210,987 
Electric Service $179,382 
Water Service $14,550 
Sewer Service $10,268 

All Other Services $87,110 

Cths R & M $10,309 
Downtown Jail R & M $13,582 
Satellite Jail R & M $20,308 
1905 R & M $6,110 
Brookens R & M $6,969 
JDC R& M $3,775 
1701 E Main R & M $12,519 
Other Buildings R & M $644 

Commodities $34,338 
Gas & Oil $1,841 

1701 - South Garage Remodel $206 

Totals $612,898 

Physical Plant Monthly Expenditure Report 
March, 2010 

FY2009 FY2009 YTD FY2010 FY2010 
ACTUAL as % ORIGINAL BUDGET 

11/30/2009 of Actual BUDGET 3131/2010 

$410,906 51.35% $547,793 $547,793 
$879,648 20.39% $974,737 $974,737 

$47,286 30.77% $57,000 $57,000 
$41,186 24.93% $35,800 $35,800 

$261,866 33.26% $241,743 $242,532 

$39,649 26.00% $30,113 $27,959 
$52,714 25.76% $26,498 $24,049 
$54,266 37.42% $27,342 $25,342 
$13,601 44.93% $10,075 $10,075 
$27,275 25.55% $31,020 $28,171 

$6,037 62.53% $11,366 $11,366 
$26,980 46.40% $45,000 $42,930 
$13,676 4.71% $7,520 $12,966 

$69,679 49.28% $64,207 $65,487 
$6,369 28.90% $10,810 $10,810 

$108,755 0.19% $0 $5,299 

$2,059,894 $2,121,024 $2,122,316 

This report does not include information on personnel, intergovernmental loans and capital projects. 

FY2010 FY2010 YTD 
YTD as % of 

3/31/2010 Budget 

$216,353 39.50% 
$168,247 17.26% 

$14,023 24.60% 
$9,356 26.13% 

$88,036 36.30% 

$15,687 56.11% 
$4,942 20.55% 

$13,488 53.22% 
$6,057 60.12% 
$8,132 28.86% 

$993 8.74% 
$8,173 19.04% 
$6,786 52.34% 

$35,215 53.77% 
$1,981 18.32% 

$16 0.31% 

$597,485 

FY2010 
Remaining 

Balance 

$331,440 
$806,490 

$42,977 
$26,444 

$154,496 

$12,272 
$19,107 
$11,854 

$4,018 
$20,039 
$10,373 
$34,757 

$6,180 

$30,272 
$8,829 

$5,283 

$1,524,831 

Prepared by: 

Ranae Wolken 

4/19/2010 



Electric Utilities - FY2009

1705 E Main 1705 E Main
North Garage South Garage Monthly Totals

$80.68 $117.27 $52,944.38

$65.21 $144.95 $57,451.14

$60.75 $112.50 $54,112.74

$54.55 $99.70 $56,254.16

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Total to Date $63,456.81 $27,611.18 $35,610.99 $16,866.04 $18,408.18

$0.00

$557.62 $975.51 $30,015.46 $26,852.52 $261.19 $474.42 $221,089.92

1701 E Main
Rear

Courthouse 204 E Main 502 S Lierman JDC 1905 E Main EMNMETCAD Nite Lite Brookens ITC

$15,098.34 $7,346.38 $8,776.98 $4,351.68 $4,371.47 $149.44 $254.17 $5,172.19 $7,225.78

$15,939.57 $6,879.57 $9,520.51 $4,741.26 $5,302.29 $154.44 $248.64 $6,972.73 $7,481.97

$14,835.64 $6,674.54 $8,309.10 $4,067.02 $4,387.50 $130.23 $243.57 $9,124.23 $6,340.91

$17,583.26 $6,710.69 $9,004.40 $3,706.08 $4,346.92 $123.51 $229.13 $8,746.31 $5,803.86

Period

December

January

February

March

April

May

June

July

August

September

October

November

Prepared by Ranae Wolken
4/19/20 10

25

Electric Utilities - FY2009 

1701 E Main 
Rear 1705 E Main 1705 E Main 

Period Courthouse 204E Main 502 S Lierman JOC 1905 E Main EMAIMETCAD Nite Lite Brookens ITC North Garage South Garage Monthly Totals 

December $15,098.34 $7,346.38 $8,776.98 $4,351.68 $4,371.47 $149.44 $254.17 $5,172.19 $7,225.78 $80.68 $117.27 $52,944.38 

January $15,939.57 $6,879.57 $9,520.51 $4,741.26 $5,302.29 $154.44 $248.64 $6,972.73 $7,481.97 $65.21 $144.95 $57,451.14 

February $14,835.64 $6,674.54 $8,309.10 $4,067.02 $4,387.50 $130.23 $243.57 $9,124.23 $6,340.91 $60.75 $112.50 $54,112.74 

March $17,583.26 $6,710.69 $9,004.40 $3,706.08 $4,346.92 $123.51 $229.13 $8,746.31 $5,803.86 $54.55 $99.70 $56,254.16 

April $0.00 

May $0.00 

June $0.00 

July $0.00 

August $0.00 

September $0.00 

October $0.00 

November $0.00 

Total to Date $63,456.81 $27,611.18 $35,610.99 $16,866.04 $18,408.18 $557.62 $975.51 $30,015.46 $26,852.52 $261.19 $474.42 $221,089.92 

Prepared by Ranae Wolken 
4/19/2010 














































































































































































	APPROVAL OF MINUTES - APRIL 6, 2010

	HIGHWAY & TRANSPORTATION - MONTHLY REPORTS

	COUNTY ENGINEER


	COUNTY FACILITIES - COURTHOUSE

	FACILITIES DIRECTOR

	COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR


	ENVIRONMENT & LAND USE - ZONING ORDINANCE AMENDMENTS

	ZONING ORDINANCE TEXT AMENDMENT 
	1504 N. EASTERN AVENUE, URBANA

	LRMP 2010 PLANNING CONTRACT





